

Ekttitab Holding Company
K.S.C. (Public)
And its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
For the Six month ended June 30, 2022
With Review Report

AL- WAHA AUDITING OFFICE
MEMBER OF NEXIA INTERNATIONAL (ENGLAND)

Ekttitab Holding Company

K.S.C. (Public)

And its Subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

The Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the Six month ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

<u>Contents</u>	Page
Report on review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information	1-2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (Unaudited)	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (Unaudited)	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other Comprehensive income (Unaudited)	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (Unaudited)	6
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (Unaudited)	7
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)	8 – 16

Review Report of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

The Board of Directors

Ekttitab Holding Company - K.S.C. Public

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Ekttitab Holding Company - K.S.C. (Public) – “The parent company” and its subsidiaries (together referred to as “the Group”) as of June 30, 2022 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the Six month period then ended and notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information. Management of the parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of interim financial information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our knowledge that causes us to believe that the accompanying Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the Six months period ended June 30, 2022 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

Emphasis of matter

We would like to draw attention to the Note No (2) on the consolidated financial information regarding the continuity of a subsidiary company (Petro integrated Business Holding Company - K.S.C closed)). This does not qualify our conclusion

Other Matter

The financial statements for the comparative period ended June 30, 2021 have been audited by another auditor and he expressed the qualified conclusion in his report issued August 3, 2021.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information of Ekttitab Holding Company - K.S.C. (Public) – “The parent company” and its subsidiaries (the Group) is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we are not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its amendments, and its executive regulation, the parent company’s Articles of incorporation and Articles of Association during the period Six month ended June 30, 2022 that might have a material effect on the Group’s financial position or results of its operations.

In our opinion, we are not become aware of any material violations of Law No. 7 of 2010 regarding the Capital Markets Authority and the Securities Regulations during the Six months ended June 30, 2022 in a manner that materially affects the Parent Company's consolidated financial position and the results of its operations.

DR. ALI Owaid Rukheyas
Public Accountant – 72 A
Member of NEXIA international
AL- Waha Auditing Office



Kuwait - August 10, 2022

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022

	<u>Note</u>	<u>30-Jun-22</u> <u>K.D</u> <u>Unaudited</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u> <u>K.D</u> <u>Audited</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u> <u>K.D</u> <u>Unaudited</u>
<u>Assets</u>				
Cash and cash equivalents	3	6,655	39,135	81,087
Trade receivables and other debit balances	4	72,169	56,547	8,522
Due from related parties	5	2,523,835	2,645,293	2,289,310
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	6	120,546	183,501	176,765
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	7	5,187,898	5,225,527	9,088,683
Investment in an associate	8	3,752,064	3,758,099	3,747,809
Musharaka	9	1,591,172	1,591,172	1,591,172
Property and equipment		4	4	4
Total assets		13,254,343	13,499,278	16,983,352
<u>Liabilities and Equity :</u>				
<u>Liabilities</u>				
Payable and other credit balances	10	370,432	314,535	327,273
Due to related parties	5	3,097,531	3,190,281	3,272,126
Total liabilities		3,467,963	3,504,816	3,599,399
<u>Equity</u>				
Capital		31,862,423	31,862,423	31,862,423
Statutory reserve		94,506	94,506	94,506
Cumulative changes in fair value		(251,222)	(220,852)	(1,010,566)
Share in reserves of associate		(1,086,845)	(1,080,039)	(1,088,500)
Accumulated losses		(20,798,966)	(20,628,138)	(16,458,877)
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company		9,819,896	10,027,900	13,398,986
Non-controlling interests		(33,516)	(33,438)	(15,033)
Total equity		9,786,380	9,994,462	13,383,953
Total liabilities and Equity		13,254,343	13,499,278	16,983,352


Saleh Nassar Saleh Alsaleh
Vice Chairman and CEO

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of profit or loss for the Six months period ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

		<u>The Three months ended</u> <u>30 June</u>		<u>The Six months ended June 30</u>	
	<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u> <u>K.D</u>	<u>2021</u> <u>K.D</u>	<u>2022</u> <u>K.D</u>	<u>2021</u> <u>K.D</u>
Investment (loss) income	11	(66,882)	(19,613)	(63,251)	2,110
Musharaka income		-	-	15,622	-
Share of results from the associates	8	(6)	-	817	-
Other income		1,103	-	176	-
Provision no more required		-	3,583	-	3,583
Total income		(65,785)	(16,030)	(46,636)	5,693
<u>Expenses and other charges</u>					
General and administrative expenses		(88,565)	(69,437)	(122,469)	(124,553)
Foreign exchange loss		-	(25)	-	(262)
Total of expenses and other charges		(88,565)	(69,462)	(122,469)	(124,815)
Net loss for the period		(154,350)	(85,492)	(169,105)	(119,122)
<u>Attributable to:</u>					
Shareholders of the Parent Company		(154,345)	(85,513)	(169,104)	(119,181)
Non-controlling interests		(5)	21	(1)	59
Net loss for the year		(154,350)	(85,492)	(169,105)	(119,122)
Loss per share (fils)	12	(0.48)	(0.27)	(0.53)	(0.37)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the Six months period ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

	<u>The Three months ended</u>		<u>The Six months ended 30</u>	
	<u>30 June</u>		<u>June</u>	
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
Net loss for the period	(154,350)	(85,492)	(169,105)	(119,122)
Other comprehensive income:				
<u>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</u>				
Share of Group in the reserves of associate	(1,031)	-	(6,806)	-
	<u>(1,031)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(6,806)</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</u>				
Change in fair value of investments at FVOCI	(26,598)	857,944	(33,618)	1,637,102
Opposite result from the sale of investments at FVOCI	-	(474,158)	3,192	(1,246,373)
	<u>(26,598)</u>	<u>383,786</u>	<u>(30,426)</u>	<u>390,729</u>
Total other comprehensive (loss) profit for the period	(27,629)	383,786	(37,232)	390,729
Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period	(181,979)	298,294	(206,337)	271,607
Attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Parent Company	(181,891)	293,509	(206,259)	266,774
Non-controlling interests	(88)	4,785	(78)	4,833
Net comprehensive (loss) profit for the year	(181,979)	298,294	(206,337)	271,607

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information

**Ektitab Holding Company
K.S.C.P.
And its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait**

Interim condensed Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the Six months period ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

	Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company							
	<u>Capital</u>	<u>Statutory reserve</u>	<u>Cumulative changes in fair value</u>	<u>Share in reserves of associate</u>	<u>Accumulated losses</u>	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Non controlling Interests</u>	<u>Total equity</u>
	K.D	K.D	K.D	K.D	K.D	K.D	K.D	K.D
Balance at January 1, 2022	31,862,423	94,506	(220,852)	(1,080,039)	(20,628,138)	10,027,900	(33,438)	9,994,462
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(169,104)	(169,104)	(1)	(169,105)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(30,370)	(6,806)	-	(37,176)	(56)	(37,232)
Effect of sale of Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(1,724)	(1,724)	(21)	(1,745)
Balance at June 30, 2022	31,862,423	94,506	(251,222)	(1,086,845)	(20,798,966)	9,819,896	(33,516)	9,786,380
Balance at January 1, 2021	31,862,423	94,506	(2,642,894)	(1,088,500)	(15,093,323)	13,132,212	(19,866)	13,112,346
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(119,181)	(119,181)	59	(119,122)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	1,632,328	-	(1,246,373)	385,955	4,774	390,729
Balance at June 30, 2021	31,862,423	94,506	(1,010,566)	(1,088,500)	(16,458,877)	13,398,986	(15,033)	13,383,953

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information

Ekttitab Holding Company
K.S.C.P.
And its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
For the Six months period ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

	<u>The Six months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>		
Net loss for the period	(169,105)	(119,122)
<u>Adjustments</u>		
Share of results from the associates	(817)	-
Provision no more required	-	(3,583)
Investment (loss) income	63,251	(2,110)
	<u>(106,671)</u>	<u>(124,815)</u>
<u>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</u>		
Trade receivables and other debit balances	(15,622)	45,322
Related parties	28,708	1,405,541
Payable and other credit balances	55,897	(25,602)
Net cash (used in) generated from operating activities	<u>(37,688)</u>	<u>1,300,446</u>
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>		
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(296)	27,678
Purchase of Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(7,589)	(2,184,636)
Sale of Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	13,171	784,598
Net cash generated from (used in) investing activities	<u>5,286</u>	<u>(1,372,360)</u>
<u>Cash flows from Financing activities</u>		
Net movement in non-controlling interest	(78)	4,833
Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities	<u>(78)</u>	<u>4,833</u>
Net decrease in Cash and cash equivalents	(32,480)	(67,081)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	39,135	148,168
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	<u>6,655</u>	<u>81,087</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Ekttitab Holding Company

K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed Consolidated financial statements for the Six month period ended June 30,2022

1- Incorporation and activity

Ekttitab Holding Company - K.S.C.P. ("The parent Company") established in 1999. The company is registered in the commercial register under No 105414, and listed in Kuwait Stock Exchange on December 19, 2005.

The purposes for which the parent company was established are as follows:

- Owning shares of Kuwait and Foreign shareholding companies, as well as ownership of shares in Kuwaiti and Foreign limited liability companies or participation in the incorporation of this companies and its management.
- Lending the companies in which it owns shares and acting as its sponsor in front of third parties and in such case, the participation of the holding company in the capital of the putative company shouldn't be less than 20% at least.
- The ownership of the industrial property rights, patents, industrial relationships , industrial fees or any other relevant rights and lease the same to others to be utilized within or outside Kuwait.
- Owns moveable properties or real estate which it need to carry out its activities in accordance with law.
- Utilization of excess funds available with the company by investing them in financial portfolios managed by specialized companies.
- The parent company operates its activities as per the Islamic sharia regulations.
- The company's registered head office of the parent company is Sharq - Complex , Muhammad Saleh Yousef El Behbahani - Floor 16 - Kuwait City.
- Issuance of the interim condensed consolidated financial information was approved by the Company's board of directors on August 10,2022.

2- Basis of the presentations

This interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34. The accounting policies used in the preparation of this interim financial information for the period are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

The interim condensed financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required for full financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. In the opinion of the management, all the amendments that are necessary for fair presentation have been included.

The results for the financial period ended 30 June 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that can be expected for the financial year ended 31 December 2022. For Further information, refer to the financial statements and their related notes for the year ended 31 December 2021.

- The subsidiaries

The interim condensed consolidated financial information includes the financial statements of "the parent company" and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "The Group ") as stated below:

<u>Company name</u>	<u>Activity</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
Petro for integrated Business Holding Company - K.S.C (Closed).	Holding Company	State of Kuwait	98.75%	98.75%	98.75%
Ektettab International Holding Group Company- W.L.L	Holding Company	State of Kuwait	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%

Ekttitab Holding Company**K.S.C.P.****And its subsidiaries****State of Kuwait****Notes to the interim condensed Consolidated financial statements for the Six month period ended June 30,2022**

The financial information of the subsidiaries as of June 30, 2022 was consolidated based on financial information prepared by the management.

- * The financial statements of the subsidiary (Petro integrated Business Holding Company - K.S.C (Closed).) has been prepared on going concern basis whereas the accumulated loss of the company reached at KD 5,179,825 as of June 30, 2022, (December 31, 2021 KD 5,177,967), which is more than the capital of the company. as per the article No 274 of company law, the board of directors of the company recommended to held the general assembly to consider on the continuity of the company and for the treatment of the accumulated loss.
- ** The parent company contributed to the establishment of the subsidiary company with 50% ownership as direct ownership and 50% ownership of indirect ownership registered in the name of related parties, and there is an undocumented written waiver in favor of the parent company, and accordingly the parent company has control over the financial and operational policies of this company. the financial statements of this company has been consolidated at 100% .

3- Cash and cash equivalents

	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Audited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Cash on hand	185	360	537
Cash at banks	3,945	3,624	38,967
Cash at investment portfolios	2,525	35,151	41,583
	<u>6,655</u>	<u>39,135</u>	<u>81,087</u>

4- Trade receivables and other debit balances

	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Audited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Accrued revenue	63,647	48,025	-
Refundable deposit	5,022	5,022	5,022
Others	3,500	3,500	3,500
	<u>72,169</u>	<u>56,547</u>	<u>8,522</u>

5- Related parties transactions

Related parties are the company's shareholders who have representation in the Board of Directors, members of the board of directors and major shareholders. In the normal course of business, subject to the management approval of the parent company, there were transactions with related parties , the existing major shareholder, its subsidiary during the period ended, the transactions was conducted based on the terms and conditions with others also with the approval of the Board of Directors, the significant transactions and outstanding balances with related parties, other than what disclosed in other notes, were as follows:

Ektitab Holding Company

K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed Consolidated financial statements for the Six month period ended June 30,2022

Related parties transactions

Balances included in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Audited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Due from related parties	5,303,484	5,424,942	3,285,727
Less: provision for expected credit loss	(2,779,649)	(2,779,649)	(996,417)
	<u>2,523,835</u>	<u>2,645,293</u>	<u>2,289,310</u>
Musharaka	1,591,172	1,591,172	1,591,172
Due to related parties	3,097,531	3,190,281	3,272,126

The balance due from related parties includes an amount of KD 2,247,000, which represents a debt owed by one of the related parties as a result of selling shares in one of the companies invested by that party as shown in (Note No. 7).

Transactions included in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:

<u>Revenue from Musharaka</u>	15,622	-	-
<u>(Note 9).</u>			

- The related party transactions are subject to the approval of share holders general assembly.

6- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Audited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Investments in local shares - quoted	99,746	162,701	156,615
Investments in local funds - unquoted *	20,800	20,800	20,150
	<u>120,546</u>	<u>183,501</u>	<u>176,765</u>

* The investments in unquoted local funds (Madina Fund) were evaluated based on the net asset value of the fund as of March31, 2022, whereas that fund is under liquidation.

- The investments at fair value through profit or loss were evaluated based on the evaluation method disclosed in Note No (15).

Ektitab Holding Company

K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed Consolidated financial statements for the Six month period ended June 30,2022

7- Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Audited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Investment in quoted shares	32,249	69,879	1,444,762
Investments in unquoted shares	5,155,649	5,155,648	7,643,921
	<u>5,187,898</u>	<u>5,225,527</u>	<u>9,088,683</u>

- The movement during the period / year is as follows:

	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Audited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	5,225,527	5,807,749	5,807,749
Addition	7,589	3,679,636	3,679,363
Disposal	(11,600)	(4,030,098)	(764,920)
Changes in fair value	(33,617)	(231,760)	366,218
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>5,187,899</u>	<u>5,225,527</u>	<u>9,088,410</u>

- During the year 2020 the group held and signed the debt settlement contract with one of the related parties upon which the group possesses investments in unquoted shares with the amount of KD 2,244,100 in exchange for waiver of accrued debt balance due from this related party which resulted in a loss with the amount of KD 5,900 and recorded in the consolidated profit or loss statement as of December 31,2020. This unquoted investments are investments in share of Arabia Company for Public Utilities . During the year ended 2021, the share of Arabia Company for Public Utilities has been disposed to one of the related party (Note No 5) as per the share sales contract and the ownership has been transferred in the name of the buying party.
- Based on the decision of the Board of Directors held on December 28, 2021, an amount of KD 2,420,559 was disposed, which is an investment in Jiyad Holding Company - K.S.C. (Public) to reflect the financial impact resulting from the direct Capital Markets Authority's decision on April 1, 2021 regarding the investee company (Jiyad Holding Company - K.S.C. (Public)) to cancel a part of the excess shares in its capital and as per this the company signed a financial settlement agreement with related parties, upon this shares in unquoted investments are acquired for an amount of KD 2,304,917 against the disposal of the investment in the shares of Jiyad Holding Company - K.S.C. (Public) - in accordance with the decision of the Capital Markets Authority, and they were included as additions during the year 2021. This transaction resulted in a losses of KD 115,642 , which were included in the accumulated losses during the year 2021.
- On March 17, 2022 the parent company board of directors decided to cancel the settlement with related parties which has been disclosed in the above paragraph and upon this, the company has been disposed the investment in the Jiyad Holding Company and recorded the total impact of the disposal amounting KD 2,420,559 within the accumulated losses for the year ended December31, 2021 as detailed in the disclosure No (17).
- The financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income has been evaluated as per the evaluation method disclosed in the Note No (15).

Ekttitab Holding Company

K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed Consolidated financial statements for the Six month period ended June 30,2022

8- Investment in associates

The details of the associated companies are as follow:-

<u>Company Name</u>	<u>Value (KD)</u>			<u>Contribution Percentage %</u>		
	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
Dar al salam Takaful Insurance Company- K.S.C (closed).	3,752,064	3,758,099	3,747,809	44.48%	44.48%	44.48%

- The share of result for the "Group" from the associate is recorded as KD 817 as per the last financial statements prepared by the management for the period ended June 30,2022.

9- Musharaka

it represent as follow:-

- A musharaka contract has been signed by the related party at an amounting of KD 1,200,620 with an annual profit return of 4%, it is due for payment within one year from the date of interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
- A musharaka contract has been signed by the related party at an amounting of KD 390,552 with an annual profit return of 4%, it is due for payment within one year from the date of interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

10- Payable and other credit balances

	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Audited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Accrued expenses	35,359	29,463	53,121
Dividend payable	23,583	23,583	23,583
Taxable deductions	246,029	246,029	250,569
Other	65,461	15,460	-
	<u>370,432</u>	<u>314,535</u>	<u>327,273</u>

11- Investments income

	<u>The Three months ended</u>		<u>The Six months ended</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Realized profit	-	8,740	-	10,156
Change in fair value	(66,882)	(28,353)	(63,251)	(8,046)
	<u>(66,882)</u>	<u>(19,613)</u>	<u>(63,251)</u>	<u>2,110</u>

Ekttitab Holding Company

K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed Consolidated financial statements for the Six month period ended June 30,2022

12- Loss per share

The loss per share related to the parent company's shareholders is calculated by dividing the net loss for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period as follows:-

	<u>The Three months ended June 30,</u>		<u>The Six months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Net loss for the period	(154,345)	(85,513)	(169,104)	(119,181)
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Shares</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	318,624,230	318,624,230	318,624,230	318,624,230
Loss per share (fils)	<u>(0.48)</u>	<u>(0.27)</u>	<u>(0.53)</u>	<u>(0.37)</u>

13- General Assembly

The shareholders' Ordinary General Assembly was held on May 23, 2022 approved the financial statements and agreed not to distribute any profit dividend and Board of directors' remuneration during the year ended December 31, 2021.

14- Financial instruments

The Groups' financial assets and liabilities are categorized in the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position as follows:

	<u>30-Jun-22</u>	<u>31-Dec-21</u>	<u>30-Jun-21</u>
	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>	<u>K.D</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>Audited</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Financial assets:-			
Cash and cash equivalents	6,655	39,135	81,087
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	120,546	183,501	176,765
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	5,187,898	5,225,527	9,088,683
Investment in associates	3,752,064	3,758,099	3,747,809
Musharaka	1,591,172	1,591,172	1,591,172
Receivables and other debit balances	72,169	56,547	8,522
Due from related parties	2,523,835	2,645,293	2,289,310
	<u>13,254,339</u>	<u>13,499,274</u>	<u>16,983,348</u>
Financial liabilities:-			
Payables and other credit balances	370,432	314,535	327,273
Due to related parties	3,097,531	3,190,281	3,272,126
	<u>3,467,963</u>	<u>3,504,816</u>	<u>3,599,399</u>

Ektitab Holding Company

K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed Consolidated financial statements for the Six month period ended June 30,2022

15- Fair value measurement

The Group measures financial assets such as investments at fair value through profit or loss and Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and non-financial assets such as investment properties at fair value at each reporting date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

The following table shows an analysis of captions recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>30-Jun-22</u>				
<u>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</u>				
Quoted shares	99,746	-	-	99,746
Investment funds	-	20,800	-	20,800
	<u>99,746</u>	<u>20,800</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>120,546</u>

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Quoted shares	32,249	-	-	32,249
Unquoted shares	-	-	5,155,649	5,155,649
	<u>32,249</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,155,649</u>	<u>5,187,898</u>

Ekttitab Holding Company

K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed Consolidated financial statements for the Six month period ended June 30,2022

30-Jun-21	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<u>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</u>				
Quoted shares	156,615	-	-	156,615
Investment funds	-	20,150	-	20,150
	<u>156,615</u>	<u>20,150</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>176,765</u>
<u>Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income</u>				
Quoted shares	1,444,762	-	-	1,444,762
Unquoted shares	-	-	7,643,921	7,643,921
	<u>1,444,762</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,643,921</u>	<u>9,088,683</u>

At June 30 2022, the fair values of financial instruments approximate their carrying amounts. The management of the Group has assessed that fair value of its financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

During the year, there were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole at the end of each reporting period.

16- Lawsuits and possible claims

The Group has some potential lawsuits represented in cases pending at various levels of courts with other parties and the results of which cannot be determined till the date of consolidated financial statements. The Group believes that there is no need to make provisions for this amounts before determining the outcome of this claims and issues.

On April 2021, the capital Markets Authority issued a decision Concerning one of the companies in which it is invested (Jiyad Holding Company - K.S.C. (Public)) , as per this decision the share subscription of subsidiary company for the Group has been cancelled (Petro for integrated Business Holding Company - K.S.C (Closed), (Note 7), as a result of this decision the Group was recorded financial impact resulted from this decision although there is existing lawsuit to appeal the decision from the Group and still it is pending with competent authorities.

Ekttitab Holding Company

K.S.C.P.

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

Notes to the interim condensed Consolidated financial statements for the Six month period ended June 30,2022

17- significant events

- On April 21, 2021a decision was taken by Capital Market Authority against one of the investee companies (Jiyad Holding Company - K.S.C. , as per this cancelled the subscription of shares of subsidiary company of the Group (Petro for integrated Business Holding Company - K.S.C (Closed).) (Note 7),.
- On December 8,2021a decision issued from the Kuwait Capital Market Authority against the parent company in regard to stop the transaction of parent company shares in the Kuwait stock market in the event that the company do not comply with the implementation of the disciplinary council's decision issued on April 1, 2021, issued against one of the investee companies.
- On December 23,2021 a decision issued by the board of directors of the investee company (Jiyad Holding Company - K.S.C. (Public)) , agreed in it to make a financial impact to adopt the implementation of disciplinary council's decision issued on April 1,2021 and reflect the numbers of interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended September 30,2021, as per this the parent company made an financial impact on the numbers of the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended September 30,2021 to reflect the implementation of decision and resulted from this impact a loss of amounting KD 2,420,559 (Note ,7).
- On April 3,2022 the shares of parent company has been re traded in the Kuwait stock market as per the decision issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Capital Markets Authority No (11) for the year 2021 held on March 30, 2021, which is for the implementation of the company on the decision of disciplinary council's issued on April 1,2021against one of investee company.
- On April 7,2022 the disciplinary council issued a decision to Signe a penalty against parent company and its members of board of directors as of they removed them from the positions of their in the company.
- On June 23, 2022 held the Postponed Ordinary General Assembly of parent company share holders and agreed to appoint the Auditor (Dr. Ali Owaid Rukheyes, Al – Waha Auditing office) external auditor for the year ended December 31, 2022.
- On June 23, 2022 held the Postponed Ordinary General Assembly of parent company share holders and agreed to the resign letter provided from Mr. Abdul Aziz Abdul Hameed Al Farhan (Independent Member of Board of Directors) and elected a new independent member of Board of directors instead of him to complete the current term of board of directors. as per this Dr. Ali Hussein Abdullah Al Hasan was elected as a new independent member of board of directors and Ms. Jameela Muhammad Mahmoud Al Ali as an Independent member of board of directors (reserve).